H.R. No. 1608

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, All who shared in the life of Lynda G. Lindinger
- 2 Griffin of Katy were deeply saddened by her death on March 2, 2019,
- 3 at the age of 76; and
- WHEREAS, The daughter of Barney and Ella Ruth Guy, the former
- 5 Lynn Guy was born on November 13, 1942, in Hattiesburg,
- 6 Mississippi; and
- WHEREAS, Lynn enjoyed a 42-year marriage to Max Lindinger,
- 8 and they were blessed with two daughters, Angie and Monica;
- 9 following her husband's death in 2008, Lynn was fortunate enough to
- 10 find love again with Kenneth Allen Griffin, whom she married in 2012
- 11 and with whom she enjoyed many wonderful years; the couple made
- 12 their home in Katy and were both active members of the Woodway
- 13 location of Second Baptist Church in Houston; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Lynn was sadly preceded in death by her youngest
- 15 daughter, Monica, with whom she is now peacefully reunited; and
- 16 WHEREAS, "Honey," as she was called by her children and
- 17 grandchildren, led a life of caring devotion to her loved ones, and
- 18 although she is deeply missed, her spirit will forever live on in
- 19 their hearts; now, therefore, be it
- 20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
- 21 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Lynda G. Lindinger
- 22 Griffin and extend heartfelt sympathy to the members of her family:
- 23 to her husband, Kenneth Griffin; to her daughter, Angie Woodworth;
- 24 to her brother, Byron Guy; to her stepchildren, Rosalind and Travis

H.R. No. 1608

- 1 Griffin; to her grandchildren, Sam, Jacob, Hayden, Connor, Diana,
- 2 John, Alena, Miller, Madison, and McKenzie; to her great-grandson,
- 3 Connor; and to her other relatives and many friends; and, be it
- 4 further
- 5 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 6 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of
- 7 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Lynn
- 8 Lindinger Griffin.

Bohac

H.R. No. 1608

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1608 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 17, 2019.

Chief Clerk of the House